Cash on hand and in banks HK$287,857 P1,606,070  HK$- P-
Trade and other receivables   1,349,360 7,528,623   2,143,783 12,106,486
 HK$1,637,217   P9,134,693   HK$3,002,755   P18,400,881

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Peso against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel is 10% and it represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% in foreign
currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes all of the Group’s foreign currency denominated
monetary assets and liabilities. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other
equity when the Peso strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the Peso
against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other
equity and the balances below would be negative.

  Effect on profit before tax

Change in foreign
currency rates  March 2011  2010

Cash on hand and in banks +10%   P805.530   P598,424
 -10%   (805,530)   (598,424)
Trade  and other receivables +10%   8,240,185   4,038,862
 -10%   (8,240,185)   (4,034,720)

* Amounts were translated using foreign exchange rates from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.

47

Capital risk management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure its ability to continue as a going
concern and that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximize shareholder value.

The BOD has overall responsibility for monitoring of capital in proportion to risk. Profiles for capital
ratios are set in the light of changes in the Group’s external environment and the risks underlying the